

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI  
EASTERN DIVISION**

HANS MOKE NIEMANN,

Plaintiff,

vs.

SVEN MAGNUS ØEN CARLSEN A/K/A  
MAGNUS CARLSEN, PLAY MAGNUS AS  
D/B/A PLAY MAGNUS GROUP, CHESS.COM,  
LLC, DANIEL RENSCH A/K/A “DANNY”  
RENSCH, AND HIKARU NAKAMURA,

Defendants.

Case No. 4:22-cv-01110-AGF

Hon. Audrey G. Fleissig

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT DANIEL “DANNY”  
RENSCH’S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

Nima H. Mohebbi (# 275453CA)  
Sarah F. Mitchell (# 308467CA)  
Michael A. Hale (# 319056CA)  
**LATHAM & WATKINS LLP**  
355 S. Grand Ave., Suite 100  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Tel: (213) 485-1234  
*nima.mohebbi@lw.com*  
*sarah.mitchell@lw.com*  
*michael.hale@lw.com*

Jeffrey B. Jensen (# 46745MO)  
Kate Ledden (# 66026MO)  
**HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP**  
190 Carondelet Plaza, Suite 600  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
Tel: (314) 480 1500  
*jeff.jensen@huschblackwell.com*  
*kate.ledden@huschblackwell.com*

Jamie L. Wine (# 4529251NY)  
Blake E. Stafford (# 888324775DC)  
**LATHAM & WATKINS LLP**  
1271 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10020  
Tel: (212) 906-1200  
*jamie.wine@lw.com*

Derek Teeter (# 59031MO)  
Spencer Tolson (# 74467MO)  
**HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP**  
4801 Main, Suite 1000  
Kansas City, MO 64112  
Tel: (816) 983-8000  
*derek.teeter@huschblackwell.com*  
*spencer.tolson@huschblackwell.com*

*Counsel for Defendant Daniel “Danny” Rensch*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

BACKGROUND .....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER RENSCH.....3

    A. The AC Fails To Establish Jurisdiction Under The Due Process Clause. ....4

    B. The AC Fails To Establish Personal Jurisdiction Under Missouri’s Long-Arm Statute. ....8

II. THE AC FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM AGAINST RENSCH .....9

CONCLUSION.....9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

**Page(s)**

### CASES

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Blessing v. Chandrasekhar</i> ,<br>988 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2021) .....   | 7             |
| <i>Bros. &amp; Sisters in Christ, LLC v. Zazzle, Inc.</i> ,<br>42 F.4th 948 (8th Cir. 2022) .....                                    | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>BYD Co. Ltd. v. VICE Media LLC</i> ,<br>531 F. Supp. 3d 810 (S.D.N.Y. 2021).....  | 7             |
| <i>C. Pepper Logistics, LLC v. Lanter Delivery Sys., LLC</i> ,<br>2021 WL 3725680 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 23, 2021).....                      | 4, 7, 8       |
| <i>Fastpath, Inc. v. Arbela Techs. Corp.</i> ,<br>760 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2014) .....   | 4             |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....  | 4             |
| <i>Health Care Equalization Comm. of the Iowa<br/>Chiropractic Soc’y v. Iowa Med. Soc’y</i> ,<br>851 F.2d 1020 (8th Cir. 1988) ..... | 5             |
| <i>Johnson v. Arden</i> ,<br>614 F.3d 785 (8th Cir. 2010) .....  | 6             |
| <i>Johnson v. Gawker Media, LLC</i> ,<br>2016 WL 193390 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 15, 2016) .....   | 5, 8          |
| <i>Marty v. Dave’s Wholesale Fireworks</i> ,<br>2019 WL 670344 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 19, 2019).....   | 8             |
| <i>Miller v. Gizmodo Media Grp., LLC</i> ,<br>383 F. Supp. 3d 1365 (S.D. Fla. 2019) .....  | 7             |
| <i>N.C.C. Motorsports, Inc. v. K-VA-T Food Stores, Inc.</i> ,<br>975 F. Supp. 2d 993 (E.D. Mo. 2013).....                            | 9             |
| <i>Nunes v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC</i> ,<br>582 F. Supp. 3d 387 (E.D. Tex. 2022).....   | 7             |
| <i>SRS Energy, Inc. v. Bio-Prod. Int’l, Inc.</i> ,<br>2008 WL 2224803 (E.D. Mo. May 27, 2008) .....                                  | 5             |

|   |      |
|---|------|
| <i>Top Gun Ammo Sales, LLC v. COF Techs., LLC</i> ,<br>2022 WL 823061 (E.D. Mo. Mar. 18, 2022) .....        | 6    |
| <i>Viasystems, Inc. v. EBM-Papst St. Georgen GmbH &amp; Co., KG</i> ,<br>646 F.3d 589 (8th Cir. 2011) ..... | 5, 8 |
| <i>Walden v. Fiore</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 277 (2014).....  | 1, 5 |

**STATUTES**

|                                    |   |
|------------------------------------|---|
| Mo. Rev. Stat. § 506.500.1(3)..... | 9 |
|------------------------------------|---|

**RULES**

|                               |   |
|-------------------------------|---|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2)..... | 3 |
